



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, KATHYLEEN
KUNKEL, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of the Department of Health, and
MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official
Capacity as the Governor of New Mexico,

Petitioners,

S-1-SC-38510

v.

Hon. MATTHEW WILSON, First Judicial
District Court Judge, et al.

Respondents,

and

PEREZ ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

STATE PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Nicholas M. Sydow
Civil Appellate Chief
Neil Bell
Erin Lecocq
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the N.M. Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
nsydow@nmag.gov
(505) 717-3571

Holly Agajanian
Chief General Counsel
Maria S. Dudley
Kyle P. Duffy
Associates General Counsel
Office of Governor Michelle
Lujan Grisham
490 Old Santa Fe Trail
holly.agajanian@state.nm.us
(505) 476-2210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Real Parties in Interest Do Not Refute That the Public Health Orders Cannot Support Constitutional Claims for Just Compensation Under Well-Established New Mexico Law..... 3

A. The Real Parties’ Authority Regarding Property Rights in Other Contexts and from Other Jurisdictions Does Not Refute New Mexico’s Clear Exemption for Police Power Actions from Takings Claims..... 4

B. The Real Parties Do Not Refute the Two *Temple Baptist Church* Factors That Establish the Public Health Orders Cannot Be Regulatory Takings.....12

II. The Real Parties in Interest’s Interpretation of PHERA Is Inconsistent With Statutory Construction Rules and the Court’s Precedent.....14

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Hill v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 1973-NMSC-114, 85 N.M. 689, 516 P.2d 199	9
<i>Lujan Grisham v. Reeb</i> , No. S-1-SC-38336, 2020-NMSC-____, ____ P.3d ____ (Nov. 5, 2020)	3, 7, 15
<i>Mitchell v. City of Roswell</i> , 1941-NMSC-007, 45 N.M. 92, 111 P.2d 41	5
<i>N.M. Bd. of Examiners in Optometry v. Roberts</i> , 1962-NMSC-053, 70 N.M. 90, 370 P.2d 811 (same), <i>aff'd sub nom. Head v. N.M. Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	5
<i>Premier Tr. Of Nevada, Inc. as Tr. Of Murtagh Nevada Tr. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. A-1-CA-34784, 2020-NMCA-____ (Oct. 1, 2020)	13
<i>State v. 44 Gunny Sacks of Grain</i> , 1972-NMSC-033, 83 N.M. 755, 497 P.2d 966 6, 8	
<i>Temple Baptist Church, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1982-NMSC-055, 98 N.M. 138, 646 P.2d 565	9

STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2 (1975)	17
---------------------------------	----

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	11
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , No. 1:20-CV-11335-MLW, 2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020)	10
<i>Cavalry Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	8
<i>Colman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990)	8
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	6

Leb. Valley Auto Racing Corp. v. Cuomo, No. 1:20-CV-804 (LEK/TWD), ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 4596921 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2020) 13

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 10

PCG-SP Venture I LLC v. Newsom, No. EDCV201138JGBKKX, 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020) 10

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 11

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002) 10
